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Executive Summary 
This report details the feedback and recommendations following our engagement work which sought 
the views of patients with regards to the suspension of services at Newton Poppleford and the impact 
of a potential permanent closure and boundary change.  This would enable existing patients of 
Coleridge Medical Centre choice to register at Sid Valley Practice or Coleridge Medical Centre,  and 
any new residents to Newton Poppleford to register at Sid Valley Practice.  

We recently conducted a patient and stakeholder engagement to seek the views of patients regarding 
the effects that the current temporary closure may have caused.  We also wanted to determine any 
adverse effects that may arise as a result of the closure being made permanent.    

Following completion of the patient and stakeholder engagement and a review of the feedback 
received, Coleridge Medical Centre and Sid Valley Practice are proposing that the temporary closure 
of Newton Poppleford branch surgery is made permanent.   

Coleridge Medical Centre is able to provide comprehensive primary care services to patients from its’ 
main site at Ottery St Mary.  Alternatively, patients will have the choice to register with Sid Valley 
Practice which is situated near Newton Poppleford and is on a main bus route.    As part of the 
process the boundary will be changed so that, all new households registering within the boundary will 
be able to register at Sid Valley practice.   

It is important for us not to hold onto a historic model of general practice but to find a solution so that 
existing patients and future generations can access a high standard and sustainable model of care 
from modern, purpose-built facilities. 

If the proposal to permanently close Newton Poppleford was to be accepted, we would be seeking to 
formalise this with all relevant parties and for this to be communicated to patients and stakeholders as 
soon as possible so that patients can transfer without delay if they wish to.   

In the interim, because of long standing difficulties to provide Newton Poppleford with a doctor, and 
the continuation of standard operating procedures to minimise risk of infection from COVID for staff 
and patients there are no immediate plans to resume services at Newton Poppleford. 
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Introduction 
All patients are registered at Ottery St Mary and can see any doctor at any of our three sites, Ottery St 
Mary, Whimple and Newton Poppleford.  Our current patient list size is 16,700.  We are training 
practice and we teach and support and supervise GP Registrars, medical students and student 
practice nurses. We are members of HOSMS Primary Care Network, along with Honiton Surgery and 
Sid Valley Practice.  

Newton Poppleford is a branch surgery site rented from the Parish Council.  Prior to the pandemic, 
the surgery was open for two morning sessions per week, that is every Monday and Friday, usually 
between the hours of 0900 and 1130. 

The ground floor area is 28.8 sq. metres and has one consulting room, a waiting room and WC.  The 
property is accessed off the village car park, up a steep slope into a small lobby.  Outside space is 
limited.     

The issues around practising modern primary care from this site have been well documented over 
many years and various solutions to these issues have been attempted and failed and for many 
reasons.  There are significant issues around infection control, safety, health and wellbeing of staff on 
site.   

Over time the work carried out in primary care and the workforce required to deliver primary care has 
evolved.  At this juncture there is national recognition from professional bodies and government think 
tanks that other professional clinical specialists are best placed to support primary care to deliver a 
wide range of services and outside the hospital environment.   

The national Government strategy continues to be funding into primary care networks (PCNS) to 
enable employment of additional roles These teams expect to work in a multi-disciplinary environment 
within a larger health centre setting.  At a local level we now have a much more diverse and highly 
skilled workforce who require facilities more in line with a large multi-functional site including 
community, volunteer and social care workers and dispensing pharmacy.     

Primary care now offers a hybrid of online and video consultations along with the more traditional face 
to face and telephone consultations.  We carry out far fewer home visits and expect doctors not to 
travel around a patch but to offer additional appointments instead.    Consultations are also now 
carried out with groups of patients and our very successful diabetes group consultation demonstrates 
effective management of a long-term condition using the group consult model.   

Background to the Engagement 
A detailed background can be found in Appendix 1 of this document.  Appendix 1 is a copy of the 
patient and stakeholder engagement and questionnaire. 

Engagement Methodology 
We recently completed a patient and stakeholder engagement and the purpose of this was to obtain 
feedback on the impact the temporary closure has had on patients as well as to support the 
evaluation of whether the best interests of the patients using the surgery would be served by closing 
permanently with an option to transfer to Sid Valley Practice.   

Given the Parish Council conducted their own house to house survey in March 2019 we sought 
feedback primarily from those patients registered with Coleridge Medical Centre who had used the 
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surgery in the prior 6 months to its’ temporary closure.  The number of patients who had used the 
surgery during that time was 264.   

We personally invited those patients to take part in the survey by using text, email if we had consent 
to do so, or otherwise by letter   We also made the survey available online on our website.  Paper 
copies were available outside the branch surgery and at our main site in Ottery.    We advertised on 
social media and on our web site.  Any interested parties were invited to respond.   

Devon CCG Communications Team sent an information pack to statutory bodies, other stakeholders 
and the media. 

Results 
A total of 76 surveys were returned, 34 online via the practice web site and 42 received in printed 
format.    Some households had answered the same question more than once for each member of the 
household and some households omitted to answer all the questions.  

Which of the following best describes you? 
Out of 87 responses 

90% Used the service prior to March 2020 
2% Patient who has not visited Newton Pop branch site 

4.5% A parent, relative, friend or carer 
3.5% Interested in these services 

  
What effect has the temp closure had on you? 
Out of 80 responses 

6.25% positive effect 
46.25% negative effect 

47.5% neither positive nor negative effect 
0% undecided 

  
If Newton Poppleford did not reopen & had option to register at Sid Valley how would you be affected 
Out of 81 responses 

33% yes, adversely affect me 
53% no not adversely affect me 
14% undecided  

  
Is there anything else you think we should take into consideration when contemplating the future of 
NP branch surgery? 
Out of 77 responses 

69% yes 
18% no 
13% undecided 

We also received email correspondence from the Newton Poppleford Parish Council and from the 
Devon County Councillor representative, Cllr Bailey.   

In the pages below we have grouped into themes and summarised the additional comments made.  
We have also responded to the concerns raised. 
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Effects of the temporary closure of Newton Poppleford 
We sought to ascertain the effect had on registered patients and whether this was positive, negative 
or neither positive nor negative.  The response of negative effect or neither positive or negative effect 
equated to 93% of the total who responded.  Respondents to this question were asked to state why 
they had responded and themes emerging were that the branch surgery is very convenient, can be 
accessed on foot and negates an otherwise long journey to Ottery St Mary.    We appreciate that 
travel to Ottery, even by car is a long journey.  Patients can avoid lengthy travel by opting to register 
with Sid Valley Practice.   

Effects of permanent closure of Newton Poppleford surgery 
Following on from determining the effect of the temporary closure we sought to obtain feedback on 
whether patients felt there would be any adverse effects if Newton Poppleford were to close 
permanently.  A total of 33% said they would be adversely affected.     

Those that commented said they wanted to keep their existing doctor.   

Patients can continue to stay registered with the Coleridge Medical Centre and consult with a doctor 
of their choice. 

In this section of the questionnaire there were many positive comments, i.e. compared to travelling to 
Ottery, Sid Valley would be easier to travel to even on the bus.   This is because the distance is less, 
along a good route and with a direct bus service if required.   

Sidmouth also has patient transport schemes in place and voluntary sector support services.  These 
extend to the Newton Poppleford area. 

Other thoughts for consideration 
As a final question we sought feedback from patients with regards to whether they felt there were any 
other factors we ought to consider during our review of this engagement.  69% offered further 
thoughts.     

1. Developing the existing premises 

There is no desire to develop the existing site at Newton Poppleford.  The footprint is too small to 
meet the needs of primary care as a fully functioning surgery.      The investment in premises has 
been realised with the relocation of Sid Valley to the Beacon site.  We understand that there are plans 
to develop and expand Beacon site in the future and details of this scheme can be found on the Sid 
Valley website. 

2. Elderly, young families and people who don’t drive    

There is now more choice for access to primary care services due to remote consultations, 
econsultations and availability of time such as weekends and later opening times.  The opening hours 
at Newton Poppleford is restricted to 0900-1200 two mornings per week and there are no plans to 
change this in the future.   We face an extremely challenging situation to maintain existing services at 
Newton Poppleford.    It is difficult if not impossible to attract and recruit GPs who are willing to work 
away from a multi-disciplinary, multi-purpose, fully equipped facility.      

Like many other patients, those invited to attend a face to face appointment would drive, use public 
transport, rely on family and friends or use one of the many community transport schemes.  During 
the pandemic armies of neighbourhood support networks have been set up and provide a wide range 
of help and services.  It is envisaged that these networks will continue to support those who need 
transport.   

3. 41% of respondents indicated that they had a disability.  The building at Newton Poppleford 
does not meet current standards for access for people with disabilities.      
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Rationale for seeking permanent closure 
Primary care is open longer and post pandemic offers a wider range of services from a multi-
disciplinary, professional clinical team within a large, modern health centre environment.   The 
requirement to book and see a face to face appointment with a doctor is no longer the first and only 
choice for patients.  Indeed, many services are now existing as an alternative to consulting with a 
doctor and without the need to travel to a site or to see a hospital consultant or other specialist.    

The modern workforce expects to be housed in a multi-disciplinary environment with a safe, effective 
and quality standard and range of equipment and facilities; supported with good clinical supervision 
and education.  The building at Newton Poppleford does not meet any of these standards, nor could it 
in the future.    

We appreciate that the potential closure and change of GP surgery that has provided care to 
generations of family over many years may cause concern and some anxieties.  However, if the 
proposal were to be accepted then we would seek to provide assurances to patients as soon as 
possible to support a smooth transition so that they can continue to receive high quality patient care at 
Ottery St Mary or Sid Valley sites. 

We cannot find any substantive reasons why we should not proceed to close Newton Poppleford 
branch site. 

Next Steps 
We will submit our findings to Devon CCG with an application to close the branch surgery and redraw 
our boundary to exclude Newton Poppleford.  Existing patients can choose to remain with Coleridge 
Medical Centre or register at Sid Valley Practice.   

 

We would like to thank everyone who took part in this engagement. 
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Appendix 1 Engagement Papers and Questionnaire 
12th May 2021 

Dear Patient 

Seeking your feedback on Newton Poppleford Surgery, Roberts Way, Newton 
Poppleford, Sidmouth, Devon EX10 0SP, branch site of Coleridge Medical 
Centre, Canaan Way, Ottery St Mary, Devon, EX11 1EQ. 

We are keen to hear your feedback and experience following the temporary closure 
of the Newton Poppleford branch surgery since March 2020.   

As a result of pressures arising from the COVID-19 pandemic, services at the branch 
surgery have been suspended and general practice services are available to you at 
our main site, Coleridge Medical Centre, in Ottery St Mary.   

The limited service at Newton Poppleford has been under review for a number of 
years, and following the temporary closure, we want to understand the impact that 
this has had on people in Newton Poppleford and the surrounding areas, if any.  

We are only able to provide a limited GP service at Newton Poppleford for two 
mornings per week and the building isn’t in line with modern healthcare facilities.    
Therefore, we want to hear from people in Newton Poppleford and the surrounding 
areas who have previously used the branch surgery.  We also want to hear from any 
Newton Poppleford patients about the effect on a possible option to permanently 
close the branch surgery and with a choice to register at Sid Valley Practice or 
remain with Coleridge Medical Centre.  

With this in mind, we have attached an engagement document detailing the current 
position, as well as a questionnaire to provide you with an opportunity to share any 
thoughts or feedback you might have as a recent user of the branch surgery.   

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions relating to the 
documents enclosed.  The best way to do so is to email the practice at 
coleridgemedicalcentre@nhs.net 

Yours sincerely 

Sue Stokes 

Sue Stokes 
Practice Manager 
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Patient & Stakeholder Engagement 

Newton Poppleford Branch Surgery 

Background 

Coleridge Medical Centre is a GP practice covering Ottery St Mary and surrounding 
villages.   
 
There are approximately 16,700 people registered with us and we operate from three 
sites: 
 

 The main site is located in Ottery St Mary town centre 
 Branch sites are located in the villages of Whimple (postcode EX5) and 

Newton Poppleford, (postcode EX10).   
 
Whimple branch surgery is open fully for five days per week, has four rooms and is a 
purpose built facility with access to a comprehensive range of primary care services 
from doctors, nurses and an extended specialist team e.g. pharmacists and physios. 
 
 
Newton Poppleford is operated as a single-handed GP practice for two mornings per 
week.  People who require a face to face GP appointment at other times, or who 
require practice nurse services or those of the wider primary care team, have to 
make an appointment and either drive to Ottery St Mary (approximately 4 miles 
away) or use public transport to get to Ottery St Mary. 
 
The branch surgery at Newton Poppleford has been temporarily closed over the last 
year. 
 
During the pandemic Whimple branch surgery has remained open and operated as a 
protected site for shielded patients and staff. 
 
Following the escalation of the COVID-19 pandemic in Spring 2020, it was 
necessary to temporarily relocate the face to face GP consultation service at Newton 
Poppleford back to Ottery St Mary.  This was to ensure safe levels of service were 
maintained for our patients and to provide a safe, COVID-secure environment for 
doctors and patients, which we couldn’t offer at Newton Poppleford.  
 
As part of their Improvement Project1 Sid Valley Practice is proposing to expand its’ 
practice area and register people from Newton Poppleford. Coleridge Medical Centre 
is also considering a reduction in its’ boundary to exclude Newton Poppleford.  This 
will mean that the village of Newton Poppleford will fall within the Sid Valley Practice 
area and enable anyone from the village who wishes to will be able to register with 

 

1 https://www.sidvalleypractice.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/sites/685/2020/07/THE-REAL-FINAL-FLYER.pdf 
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Sid Valley Practice.   Sid Valley Practice has a dispensing pharmacy on site and is 
approximately 2.9 miles away from Newton Poppleford and on a direct bus route (7 
minute journey time).   
 
If this were to happen, it's important to note that no one currently registered with 
Newton Poppleford would be asked to leave or register elsewhere. 
 
With this in mind and before these applications can be considered, we need to 
establish the effect of this change on patients who previously visited the branch 
surgery at Newton Poppleford, given that it may end up falling outside of the 
Coleridge Medical Centre boundary.   
 
During 2019, the Parish Council conducted a survey to get feedback about the future 
of the Newton Poppleford site and what options there were for the future. The 
findings indicated that most patient’s preference was for a new medical surgery in 
Newton Poppleford, but if this was not possible 55% said their second choice would 
be to register at Sidmouth compared to 30% at Ottery St Mary.   
 
Patients who are currently accessing services at Coleridge Medical Centre and Sid 
Valley Practice site at Sidmouth have access to much wider and comprehensive 
range of primary care services including practice nurses, pharmacists, nurse 
practitioners, health and wellbeing coaches, mental health practitioners and 
physiotherapists.  These services are not available at Newton Poppleford branch 
surgery and due to the limitations of the building, this is unlikely to change. 
 
During these challenging times, and to ensure the continued safety of our patients 
and staff we have changed our service in line with national changes and the 
response to the pandemic to provide greater access to digital services such as 
online and video consultations.   The technology is here to stay, but we continue to 
see people face to face when they need to be seen.  And we will be reviewing how 
people accessed our services over the last year to develop our plan for 
strengthening our services in the future.  
 
Our Proposal 

Following discussion with Newton Poppleford Parish Council and considering 
changes that have taken place over the last year as a response to the pandemic and 
new ways of working, we would like to hear from people in Newton Poppleford about 
the impact of these changes.   

Coleridge Medical Centre and Sid Valley Practice would like to collect feedback from 
patients and local stakeholders regarding their experience while the Newton 
Poppleford site has been temporarily closed over the last 12 months and share any 
impacts this may have had on them.   

This is so that we can understand any concerns and try to address identified issues 
before we make a decision about the two practice boundary areas and potentially 
close the branch site at Newton Poppleford. 
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We plan to gather feedback in a variety of ways from patients who used the Newton 
Poppleford branch surgery in the preceding six months prior to March 2020, using a 
variety of ways: 

 SMS/Test message or email to patients, inviting them to participate in the 
engagement.  A letter outlining details of the engagement sent to patients in 
the cohort described above if we are unable to text or email. 

 Online questionnaire for completion 
 Hard copy questionnaire forms available from a box outside Newton 

Poppleford branch surgery and from Coleridge Medical Centre in Ottery St 
Mary 

 Engagement with the practice’s Patient Participation Group 
 Details of the engagement on our practice website’s and social media 
 Share content with local media to raise awareness 
  

While we will mainly be targeting the engagement with people who used Newton 
Poppleford site, other residents from Newton Poppleford and surrounding areas will 
be welcome to share their views as part of this engagement.  

In addition to engaging with patients we are also seeking feedback from a variety of 
local services and stakeholders 
 

 Our commissioner, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Newton Poppleford Parish Council 
 MP Simon Jupp 
 HealthWatch 
 Community Services (nursing) 
 Our neighbouring practices (Honiton, Sid Valley and Budleigh) 

 
It is proposed that the period of engagement will commence for a minimum period of 
21 days on Wednesday 12th May 2021 and is scheduled to conclude on Wednesday 
2nd June 2021.  However, feedback received after this time will still continue to be 
considered on an ongoing basis as we consider our next steps. 

The two practices, Coleridge Medical Centre and Sid Valley Practice, will review the 
feedback received and determine what will happen next. 

Implications for Patients 

We recognise the temporary closure of Newton Poppleford branch surgery may have 
been cause for concern for some people.   

It is vitally important that we receive feedback on how the temporary closure may 
have affected people so that we can ensure all concerns and feedback are captured 
and taken into consideration before any further decisions are made.   

All feedback will be treated confidentially and we will use the feedback to identify any 
concerns or issues as they arise.  

 



 

P a g e  11 | 22 

 

Parish Council Statement 

Newton Poppleford and Harpford Parish Council (NP&HPC) have been approached 
by Coleridge Medical Centre to inform us as representatives of the residents of the 
parish that they will be undertaking a survey of the most recent users of the branch 
surgery in Roberts Way, Newton Poppleford. 

Newton Poppleford and Harpford residents who have previously made use of the 
surgery prior to March 2020 should expect to be contacted by the practice in the 
coming weeks. The council asks that those contacted do take the time to assist with 
this important survey. 
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Coleridge Medical Centre 

Questionnaire 

Which of the following best describes you? 

A patient who  used the GP service at Newton Poppleford branch surgery 
prior to March 2020 

 

A patient registered at Coleridge Medical Centre who hasn’t visited Newton 
Poppleford branch site 

 

A parent, relative, friend or carer of a patient registered with Coleridge 
Medical Centre patient  

 

I am interested in these services  

Other (please specify)  

 

What effect, if any, has the temporary closure of Newton Poppleford branch surgery 
since March 2020 had on you? 

A positive effect (please provide details below)  

A negative effect (please provide details below)  

Neither a positive nor negative effect   

Undecided  
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If Newton Poppleford branch surgery did not reopen and you had the option to 
register at Sid Valley Practice, would you be affected by this, and if so how? 

Yes, it would adversely affect me (please provide details below)  

No it would not adversely affect me (please provide details below)  

Undecided  

  

 

Is there anything else you think we should take into consideration when 
contemplating the future of Newton Poppleford branch surgery? 

Yes (please provide details below)  

No (please provide details below)  

Undecided  
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Monitoring Questions 

To help us understand the needs of different people, we do ask for some additional 
information about you.  You do not need to answer these questions, but if you do, it 
helps us to provide a more accurate picture of the needs of those people responding 
to this survey.  

How old are you?  How would you describe your ethnicity? 

Under 18   White British  

18-25   Asian British  

26-35   Asian  

36-45   Afro-Caribbean British  

46-55   Afro-Caribbean  

56-65   Mixed heritage  

66-75   Gypsy / traveller  

76-85   Prefer not to say  

85+   Other (please specify)  

Prefer not to say     

 

How would you describe your 
gender? 

 How would you describe your sexual 
orientation? 

Male   Heterosexual / straight  

Female   Gay man  

Transgender Man   Gay woman / lesbian  

Transgender Woman   Bisexual  

Prefer not to say   Prefer not to say  

Other   Other  
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Do you have a disability?  What is your religion or belief? 

No   Christian  

Yes (please specify by ticking all that apply)  Muslim  

Physical disability   Hindu  

Visual (impairment)   Jewish  

Hearing (impairment)   Sikh  

Speech   Buddhist  

Learning disability   None  

Cognitive disability   Other (please specify) 

Deaf / Blind     

Deaf     

Blind     

Mental illness     

Prefer not to say     

Other (please specify)    

 

 

. 
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Appendix 2 Graphical Illustration of Results 
 

5

37 38

0
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

A positive effect (please
provide details below)

A negative effect (please
provide details below)

Neither a positive nor
negative effect

Undecided

Q2 What effect, if any, has the temporary 
closure of Newton Poppleford branch surgery 

since March 2020 had on you? 

78

2 4 3

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

A patient who used the
GP service in Newton

Poppleford branch
surgery prior to March

2020

A patient registered at
Coleridge Medical Centre

who hasnt visited
Newton Poppleford

branch site

A parent, relative, friend
or carer of a patient

registered with Coleridge
Medical Centre patient

I am interested in these
services

Q1 Which of the following best describes you?



 

P a g e  17 | 22 

 

 
 

  

27

43

11

0
10
20
30
40
50

Yes, it would adversely affect me
(please provide details below)

No, it would not adversely affect
me (please provide details below)

Undecided

Q3 If Newton Poppleford branch surgery did not 
reopen and you had the option to register at Sid 

Valley Practice, would you be affected by this, 
and if so how? 

53

14
10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Yes (please provide details below) No (please provide details below) Undecided

Q4 Is there anything else you think we should 
take into consideration when contemplating the 

future of Newton Poppleford branch surgery? 



 

P a g e  18 | 22 

 

Comments 
 

What effect if any has the temporary closure of Newton Poppleford branch surgery since 
Mar 2020 had on you    

            
only used a couple of times 1           
very convenient 6           
on foot instead of travel to ottery2 5           
not needed it 4           
long journey to OSM 8           

            
Journey to Ottery difficult, non drivers, public transport, a need to rely on others for 
transport.     
very convenient and can access on foot           

            
some commented that they have used telephone consultation         
Would drive to Ottery for anything other than a GP consultation        
Sid Valley Option            

            
If Newton Poppleford branch surgery did not reopen and you had the 
option to register at Sid Valley Practice, would you be affected by this, 
and if so how? 

           

            
Sid Valley easier to get to            
would be of benefit             
so much better            
easier to get on bus            
5 min drive away on main road, not narrow          

            
would stay with coleridge continuity of care, changing doctors         
sid valley more convenient            
difficult to get to ottery            
much easier to attend without hospital transport, taxi, public transport        
travel easier            
remain at coleridge, doctor they see or don’t mind driving.  Would want to register at sid valley 
when driving no longer an option  
            
Is there anything else you think we should take into consideration when 
contemplating the future of Newton Poppleford branch surgery? 
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elderly            
improve to an acceptable level            
those who don’t drive have a surgery convenient to them         
if you are keeping it open investment is needed          
NP easier for young families, elderly and people who don’t drive        
NP needs its' own healthcentre            
open part time and no facilities for enhanced testing and bloods , direct access at sid valley would 
vastly support disabled that cannot drive 
need it open for people who don’t drive           
distance when people are feeling ill           
consider travel for older people and those without a car         
social responsibility to improve (not financial cost), survey narrow and should be expanded.  Impact 
assessment? Please seek professional advice. 
make the decision and move us to sid valley          
Np not fit for purpose often told need to attend ottery after consulation at NP       
easier and less stressful to get to SV.  Access to NP sometimes difficult as is parking (around the 
school).  Serious conditions seen at OSM  
proper surgery needed at NP            
provide surgery in walking distance or location accessible by public transport       
biggest factor is transport links            
young mothers sick child taking toOSM in adverse weather         
80 use SV            
Many people don’t drive or cant get to OSM very easily.  Elderly don’t want to change 
their doctor.     
Ottery not suitable for residents who cannot drive          
if we cannot access a new surgery with modern facilities it would be better to choose 
between osm and sid    

            
Please find below the Parish Council's formal response / comment to 
your ongoing consultation regarding the long-term future of the surgery 
amenity in the village. 

Newton Poppleford & Harpford Parish Council (NPHPC) are disappointed 
to hear that Coleridge Medical Centre (CMC) is consulting on the 
possibility of closing the existing medical facility in Roberts Way, Newton 
Poppleford. 
  
During planning hearings for the recent “Alfred’s Gate” development at 
King Alfred Way (KAW), CMC actually stood and spoke in favour of the 
development (in 2013 and 2016) as it promised new local medical 
facilities (none of which were subsequently delivered by the 
developers). When, in March 2019, residents subsequently discovered 
that the developers were considering reneging on their promise to 
deliver medical facilities, a parish-wide medical survey was organised by 
the Parish Council to establish what the preferences of residents were in 
respect of medical provision; the results of which were shared in good 
faith with both CMC and Sidmouth Beacon surgeries. 
  
In summary, 87% of respondents, representing some 1319 residents, 
said that they would prefer to see their GP at a surgery in Newton 
Poppleford with 92% saying they would like to see a medical surgery in            
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the village. 78% of respondents were registered at CMC and 86% have to 
travel by car to access their surgery, a statistic that would surely fall if 
the existing village surgery was staffed more than 20% of its time but 
would conversely increase if the existing surgery were to be closed 
altogether. 
  
This overwhelming support for truly local medical facilities led to the 
inclusion of the following Objective in the recently adopted Newton 
Poppleford Neighbourhood Plan; 
  
“Objective 6 - Support the provision of local medical facilities” 
  
The council recognise the declared shortcomings of the existing facility 
in Roberts way which were used to justify the KAW development, but, as 
in 2013 when this development was first mooted, would attest that no 
examination of the possibility of improving the existing facilities has 
been undertaken by either CMC or even the Parish Council at the time in 
the forlorn hope that a new facility would be built. In light of the 
demonstrated overwhelming public support for the local surgery. 
NPHPC would therefore welcome the opportunity to explore how the 
facilities could be redeveloped to make them fit for the 21st century. 
  
Most recently, NPHPC notes that NHS England have reportedly 
instructed GP surgeries to increase face to face consultations rather 
than use the experience of the pandemic of the past 18 months as a 
reason to reduce them. The provision of a local surgery can only 
facilitate this objective. 
  
Lastly, NPHPC would welcome the ability for residents of the parish to 
have the genuine choice of being able to register at Sidmouth’s Beacon 
Surgery (SBS). This surgery sits very close to a direct and regular bus 
route from Newton Poppleford, around 4 miles from the village centre, 
and would therefore make travel by public transport to a medical 
surgery much easier for those who either choose or have to use it than 
for those who currently have to register at CMC. However, recognising 
the result of the aforementioned survey, NPHPC are categoric in stating 
that the option of joining SBS must not be at the expense of closing the 
local surgery facility in the parish. 
  
Please, give the residents of our parish what they want. Work with us to 
upgrade the surgery facilities in the village, not to take them away. And 
give the people the option of registering at SBS. 
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